N.. NeeL-SCHAFFER

- Soluti i
olutions you can build u
[~ 4 pon

April 15,2016

Mr. Cameron Lane

Walters Construction Co., Inc.
2051 Highway 84 East
Laurel, MS 39443

REFERENCE: 7™ AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION

CITY OF LAUREL

Dear Cameron:

This letter is in response to Walters Construction Company’s verbal request made in a meeting with myself and
the Mayor on April 7, 2016, to evaluate and/or re-evaluate the following items related to the above referenced

contract:

1.

Curb & Gutter Islands at Station 20+25 and 21+65 — 3 calendar days have been requested for the
addition of the curb & gutter islands at these two locations. Neel-Schaffer has reviewed the request
and three (3) calendar days will be recommended to the City in Change Order No. 2 for this work.
Thrust Blocks south of 7" Street intersection — An additional 2 calendar days have been requested for
the installation of thrust blocks on the existing water line. On October 14 and October 31, 2016,
Walters requested time for installation of thrust blocks on the existing waterline. In a letter dated
November 10, 2015, Neel-Schaffer identified four (4) calendar days which are justified for the thrust
blocks installed on 8/13/15 (1 installed), 8/27/15 (2 installed), 9/21/15 (1 installed), and 10/21/15 (2
installed). On 11/20/15 an additional 2 thrust blocks were installed. One (1) calendar day will be
recommended to the City in Change Order No. 2 for the installation of the thrust blocks on 11/20/15.
Removal of Pavement at Intersections — 10 calendar days have been requested for the additional
pavement removal that was made at each of the five intersections along the project. Neel-Schaffer has
re-evaluated the request and ten (10) calendar days be recommended to the City in Change Order No.
2 for the changed scope of work.

Overrun of Sidewalk Quantity — 3 calendar days have been requested for the overrun of sidewalk
quantity pay item. The original quantity for sidewalk was 250 SY. The final sidewalk quantity was
484 SY. In a letter dated October 26, 2015, Walters was instructed to incorporate ADA accessible
ramps to the sidewalks at three intersections. The letter requested that Walters provide a change order
request for this work including “the additional time required...to perform the work as shown on the
drawings.” The letter also approximated the sidewalk quantity to be 190 SY, thereby adjusting the
quantity to 440 SY. Change Order Request No. 6 from Walters includes the sidewalk work and 18
calendar days which were approved in Change Order No. 1. Therefore, the actual overrun of the
sidewalk pay item is 44 SY or 10%. In accordance with Section 0700, Paragraph 9.07 and 11.03 B of
the Contract Documents, this item does not justify a time extension.

Change Order Request No. 7 — This request is included in Change Order No. 2 as Pay Item No. 45.0
and includes the addition of three (3) calendar days.

Change Order Request No. 8 — This request is included in Changer Order No. 2 as Pay Item 37.7 and
includes the addition of one (1) calendar day.

Change Order Request No. 9 — This request is included in Change Order No. 2 as Pay Item 46.0 and
includes no additional time. Change Order No. 1 included three (3) days for the installation of this

inlet.

As outlined above, an additional eighteen (18) calendar days will be recommended in Change Order No. 2 for
unforeseen conditions and/or changes in the project scope. In a letter dated November 10, 2015, nine (9) days
for unforeseen conditions were offered to Walters but were not accepted. In a letter dated October 6, 2015,




Cameron Lane
April 15, 2016
Page 2

thirteen (13) calendar days were offered to Walters for rain and weather related delays; these days were also
not accepted by Walters.

As documented above, Neel-Schaffer will recommend a total of forty (40) calendar days to the City for approval
in Change Order No. 2. The current contract completion date is October 12, 2015. Change Order No. 2, if
approved by the City council, will revise the completion date to November 21, 2015.

As you are aware, substantial completion was reached on January 8, 2016. The Contract Documents state that
liquidated damages will be assessed in the amount of $700 per day until final completion of the project is
reached. The City of Laurel will assess liquidated damages in accordance with the Contract. Assuming that
the City Council approves Change Order No. 2, Liquidated Damages will be assessed on Pay Application No.
13 in the amount of $33,600.

If you have any questions or need additional information please call me.

Sincerely,

NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.

c: Mayor Johnny Magee
Scottie Walters
Dee Dee Bassi



CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

OWNER:

CONTRACTOR:

PROJECT NAME:

CONTRACT NUMBER:

City of Laurel

Walters Construction Company

7th Avenue Reconstruction

11504-03

REASON FOR CHANGE: The contractor encountered additional work related to drainage inlets and removal of

traffic striping. This work resulted in the need for additional pay items and additional contract time.

You Are Hereby Requested to Comply with the Following Changes from the Contract Plans, Specifications and

Contract Documents: (Use Additional Sheets if Required)

DEDUCTIONS UNIT TOTAL
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES QTY UNIT CcosT CONTRACT
37.5 |Thermoplastic Legend, White 1324 LF $58.85 $77,917.40
44.0 Removal and Replacement of Grate Inlet 1 EA $5,359.57 $5,359.57
Total Deductions = -$83,276.97
ADDITIONS UNIT TOTAL
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES QTY UNIT COST CONTRACT
45.0 |[Modified Curb Inlet 1 EA $5,136.68 $5,136.68
44.1 Removal and Replacement of Grate Inlet 1 EA $4,359.57 $4,359.57
37.6 |Thermoplastic Legend, White 1324 SF $11.00 $14,564.00
37.7 |Removal of Traffic Stripe 2500 LF $1.75 $4,375.00
29.2 |Leveling Course 448.08 | TONS $100.00 $44,808.00
46.0 (Curb Inlet Top @ 5th Street 1.00 EA $2,039.68 $2,039.68
Total Additions = $75,282.93
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS =  -$83,276.97
TOTAL ADDITIONS = $75,282.93
NET RESULT = -$7,994.04




ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $2,137,509.09

TOTAL CONTRACT CHANGES TO DATE: $16,800.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: $2,154,309.09
THIS CONTRACT CHANGE: -$7,994.04
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $2,146,315.05
CURRENT CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE: October 12, 2015
TIME EXTENSION REQUIRED BY CHANGE: 40
REVISED CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE: November 21, 2015

NOTE: THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT AND ALL PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT WILL APPLY.

RECOMMENDED BY: k/[(?‘/lfd(;um, ‘M&Mb (‘MQ« 4‘/ (5 /l (,

Neel Schaffer, I c. DATJE
ENGINEER
ACCEPTED BY:
Walters Construction Company DATE
CONTRACTOR
APPROVED BY:
DATE

City of Laurel, Mississippi
OWNER




engineers

N NeeL-SCHAFFER

Solutions you can bulid upon
surveyors

b
[ —
environmental

scientists
landscape
architects

April 15,2016

N-S Project No. 11504-03

Mayor Johnny Magee

City of Laurel

Post Office Box 647

Laurel, Mississippi 39440

REFERENCE: 7% AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION

CITY OF LAUREL, MISSISSIPPI

Dear Mayor Magee,

Attached, please find Application for Payment No. 13 for the above referenced project for the period of January 1,

2016 through February 29, 2016. As discussed with the City, this pay application includes the assessment of

$33,600.00 in liquidated damages in accordance with the Contract Documents. Therefore, we recommend payment be

made to Walters Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $102,089.56 for work completed during this period.

17,137.05 Paid

Construction Contract Status

Application for Payment No.
Application for Payment No.
Application for Payment No.
Application for Payment No.
Application for Payment No.
Application for Payment No.
Application for Payment No.
Application for Payment No.
Application for Payment No.
Application for Payment No. 10 =
Application for Payment No. 11
Application for Payment No. 12
Application for Payment No. 13

The following is a historical tabulation of monthly payments to Walters Construction Company, Inc. including this
application for payment:

40,785.08 Paid
79,908.40 Paid

63,650.14 Paid
66,219.01 Paid
143,942.10 Paid
221,789.42 Paid
374,959.48 Paid
301,431.50 Paid
136,299.94 Paid
421,025.42 Paid
0.00 NOT USED
102,089.56 - Amount Due

O 0~ NN R WN =
] I

]

|
PP PR A A

Il

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please call me.
Sincerely,

NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.

Mandolyn M. Heg&d W

Assistant Engineer Manager
Attachments
cc: Mary Ann Hess, City Clerk, City of Laurel

604 Carroll Gartin Blvd * Laurel, MS 39440 -« 601.649.1840 + Fax 601.649.1848

SAPROJECTS\11000\1 1504 - 7th Avenue\11504-03 Construction\Pay Estimates\PayEst13-Magee doc



o
.

&

ML A

0
ot
-f..r
._l
“T
m

',

L

W22 s,

N :....isf

¥ 902 '1e 6n

, - r
> i m
mm:..._.au :o__mm_c.__cou .. \m %

Tvan Or@aow Aenuep jo kep Qg
mmﬁﬂh #Jy

SIY} 8L 210j8q 0} toms-pue paquosqns

:sandxg uoissiwwog AN

ﬁ.ﬁw [ _|m.i \_._.V eleq

sauof 30 Alunog OQ.E\.T, ¢

qégﬁ S‘ :Aq panoiddy

1OBIUOY JO a0uUBeq

pue ‘JoUMQ dY} WOy PAAISIRL SuRLWAR pue panss: alam JUSWARY 10§ S31RMID) Snowmald yoiym 0% g..vmm_ LS
104 oA 1o} Joppenuo) 3y AQ pied U3aq SABY SHUNOLR |[B 38y} ‘SIUBLINJ0Q 1DeRUCD By} YiM 000
dduep.odde U} p33jdwod usaq sey JudwAied Jo) uoped|ddy Sty AQ PRISACD YIOM BU) JojRq pue
uopeuwiolu] ‘a6pajmoLny S 10302.0U0D BU) JO 353G ALy} 0} JeL SaLRLaD JoeAUD paubisiapun ay| 0 & BBYSE'LS
ML 503 '8, LL1Le'%g sebuey) 1oN “
5 _ : 52'1bl 450
=rn HEsT £6°¢80¢6 S|eleL =ErE '
17.'¢0 ooopesT £6'282'SL WUOW st} panouddy [e10L 514 )4 §7. _soserseT
000 —&=% 00°008°QL SnolAaId PaAQIddY (101, .o o 1o §  _LL4B'ST

SNOILONd3a  sSNolllaay

"anp MOU S! UIRJSY umoys Juawied Jua.und jeqy

an( juawded uaung

L $9'LvL'198')

60°15%'290l'7 _s1ie9' 46t

7, TELLT'TI0T

AAVINNNS A3AYO0 IDONVHI

Se)eoyian SnoiAald SSaT

abeulelsy ssa7 paule] [gjoL
sbeulejay fejo] ssa
S|elsiely palols Jo %00
Sopn paisidwo) Jo %40°0
:abeuiejey

+$50|7 86166'820'C 91Q O PRIOIS PuE pajeidwod [ejo)

sjeq 0} [e10] JoBL)uU0D
sJapJQ ebueyn Aq abueyq jeN
1oeJju0) |eulbuO

NOILVINLIdVO3d NOILYOIlddY

G jo| abed

S10¢/9/1 Sieg joenuod
910¢/6¢/c ol
910¢/1/1 ‘woid polad

910Z/0g/L :e)eq uoneolddy
€1 "ON uonesiddy

Jageyog [eeN  Joayoly

UORONIISU029Y "BAY Yl 1103loid

EYY6E S ‘ledne
iseq $8 AMH 1502

"0U] ‘00 UORONASUOY SISHBAA LU0

L¥P6E S ‘leine]
Ly9xog 'O'd
jeinetjo Ao o)

IN3INAVd 8404 NOILVIITddV




7th Ave Reconstruction Slant Dale 127302016

Pay Estimates #13 End Dete 22072018
Cost Est, Current | Provious | Allowed lo Unit Current Allewed to Jab Total Ovarl- [U‘nd'ﬂj
Code Description aty. Cly, |DatoQly.| date Unit Prica Tolal T
Mobilization 00 ] 1,000 F000) LS €0 387.75 . 180, 387.97 $180,387.75 S032
@ W 00 0oa 1.600 000, 64,241.90 $0.00 $64.241.90 241.80
3 00 0.00 1K) 1.000 71.166.85 £71,157.25 571,165.85
A Wi i ain 43 14 E 117.65 & 1 51 80
H Water Service Assembly From Existing Main to Existing Meter £9.00 (Y 82.000] EA 04930 I 042.080 7.70 57,045
5, 12" Water Service Assembly From Existing Msin o Existing Meter 100 6,000/ 6000] EA ;149.30 5000 895,80 7.890| a0
200 200 2000] EA 41295 825.00 820
I [l 447,25 00/ X $11 11,394
00 2000 2000 448,15 £5.860.30 10,344 45 33448y
00 0] 3.000 344,65 .00 $10,633.95 $10,633.95 000
— 40 [} 1.000] __ 1.000] EA 58825 25| s2383.00 176478
4412 00 1] 4296.000| 4 LF Ao $12,317.60 il k
a3 0.00] 3296.000[ 4295000 LF |5 138 799.00 138
441200 o, A281.400) 4281400 F 4410 $188,808.74 184,589.20/ 3759,
17. 79.231 79.221 F 4040 §0.00 a4 0.00
144,00 W07.710]  107.710 |5 1680 I 1 = 680.00 10,744
242 00 305730) 3057350 LF 35 £0.00 510,701.25 583128
¢ . 0o 000] MBT50| 38750] LF 17.00 55418.75 784.00 [T
170 [Reenoval and Replacement of Sewer Scnm froen Main £9.00 X H2000] 82000] EA 1.496.50 .00 $122 877,00 $1 50 489,
180 |48 Di Conerete Man] 1.00/ 0.00/ 1,000 Lo0G| EA 5.416.90 ] 436,90 ]
B 1.000/ ==
| Adjusiment of Manholes. Manusl 1200 0 18 000 18.000] EA 91118 00 $18.401.24 $16.401.24 $0.00
Adjustment of Water Valve Boxes, Manual £.00 .00 8000 8000 $82.10 .20 $7,056.20
val of Obstructs 100 .00 1000 Lo LS 1557220 1557220 15
Removal of 1 Al Ty 1 Thickniesed 1145000 | 12148274 12148 774) SY 4.70 857, 815,00 28189
Remeval of Driv AT Al Thicknesics .00/ 00] saupi6] ss8.116] SY 5.5 00, 1 105,00 7
Reinforced Concrete Driveway, 6 Thick 325.00/ 77018]  727.018] SY 76.70 00 55576228 $40,267.50 ! 78
emoval of Curb and G All 5.875.00 L.0D] 6781 800 LF 343 (] 21 i 130.86
(Concrele Curb and Guller SAT5.00 0 530) 6460530 LF 17.65 $114,028.35 $103,682.75 s1 £
eval of Sidewslk, All T Al Thicknessea 00 0. 414.896) 414896] ST 373 00 65 $1,437.50] 15
Reinforead i 4" Thick 25000 000 aB1371| ami3ti] st 6230 09| 127. 515,550,00 1457707
Colid Milling of Bituminous Paverment, All ITASRI0) ITTIGAR 0,10 1 538.11 1 T304
Hot Mix all, SC-1 55,00, 5 1167.570] 1506000] TH 106,60 E3l .80 $197.743.00 37,303,
Hee Mix it BE-1 2 B10.00 000 2 N 9420 00 5218,555.30 702.00 186
G i il V. Hon-WW 14,775.00 000] 14392922 14392.733] sY 1.30 00 §231,435.08 162.50 32
Stone Bas 460,00 1324 cyY 91.63 $227.727.83 19.00, &
| Seloch Backfill 60000 4450307) s450307] CY 9.95 | S5 TT0.00
Excess vation 0 0.00] Jis 143.090| CY 5,60 744.39 523,100.00 61)
ML Salid Sad l!'mu 480,00 k 1682.000] 1982000] SY .60 il .00 ;34 513, 00 3
351 i5* 400.00 ('] 42541 4 0] LF 1415 £6,104.63 740.00 364 63
160 |Concrete Curh Inlet 200 a 2.000 2000] EA 2029.50 00 $000
3 W i Stripe, Continyous White 9. 8,744 .00, 0.000] §7446000 LF .20 $10,483 52 10,
ELA 6" Thierm Siripe, Continuous Yellow 2178.00 2,7 O.000) SHI000] LF .20 11 4 $11,500.40 $11,013.60 T8
7. e Detsil Stripe, White 103100 1 0.000) 1493.700] LF 15 5281308 1,891.75
a7 aatic Detail Yellow 65 00 1 0000 1440600) 1. 175 1 521.05 744.43)
37, i ite 1333.00 1,167.84 0000 1167.840] LF 175 3.72 75 8
W Legend White 1324.00 000 0000 0000 Sa85. 00| $77,817.40 12917,
38, 123.00] 0.000] 105,000 4025 5 ! 38,
38 Stee] 1-Section Sl Posts 00| 1 0000 0000 LF 825 1 $1,48500 O78.00 5594
40.0  |Vehicle iblies B96.00 824000}  $24.000] LF 17.65 00 $14,543.60 $15.814.40 $1310.80)
1000
1.000
2.000]
) 1,000 =
A [hfodifiod Lot fnder i 100 0000 1o LF |8 S13068 136,68 1 .00 13868
a4 Rocnen 3] sl Replacament ¢4 Giuste Tulay i 1 JIRLETS ol LF s 4,359 871 54.359.57 54,3505 1 957
47 i sutie Legamd Wity i 842 00 [OCCET] TR S (IR $10,382.00 $10.362.00 $0.00 10 36300
A8 oo ol of Tratile Stiups o] 250000 (TLT] IEETTITET) IV B 175 75, 75, ; 500
40, Len cfbing Limbins [ 448 08 )  Eos0] LF | S [T 808, .00
50.0 Jewdh tnlet Top i Sih Sueda [ 1.00 [ oo 1w |% 2039 8, (1} 7,008 63
PAY ESTIMATES TOTALS $137,129.08] 52,054,191.85 5$2,154,309.08 ~$100,117.34
Total Earned - Regular Work 52,054,191, S e
Less Retalnage 2‘5%, bo% so00f &, | V5 yto
Total Due - Regular Work $2,054,101.8 ? o 0z, B¥LQS
Less Previous Payments $1.867,147.010 ‘{'“
Nel Amount Due This Estimate SR04 | 8 S Laq Ty,
Uquidaled Damages > *
Nat Payment Dus S840

= S5l

T LT

MISS_;S

Comml
% aug. 31

O”f}f"é;""\)o

teannn®t




